BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE CITY OF HUDSON, WISCONSIN
Monday, February 12, 2018 5:00 p.m.
Council Chambers of City Hall, 505 Third Street
AGENDA
(Click on agenda items highlighted in blue to access documents related to that item)
1. Call to Order
2. Discussion and Possible Action on December 6, 2016 Meeting Minutes
3. Public Hearing with Discussion and Possible Action on variance application from Clear View
Developers, LLC, 517 Second Street, requesting variances for:
A. Structure height pursuant to City of Hudson Municipal Code §255-18(A) and Wisconsin
Administrative Code NR118.06(1)(d)1., Maximum structure height, to allow for the
construction of an elevator shaft approximately 2 feet 3 inches higher than the 45-foot
height restriction established by the NR118 requirements for the National Scenic Riverway,
Appeal No. 235.
B. Parking stall size pursuant to City of Hudson Municipal Code §255-48(D)(3)., Off-street
parking requirements, to allow for the use of a mechanical parking system with stall
dimensions that are less than the nine feet wide and 20 feet in length requirement
established in the City of Hudson Municipal Code, Appeal No. 236.
C. Number of parking spaces pursuant to City of Hudson Municipal Code §255-48(H)(1)(b),
Off-street parking requirements, to allow for the reduction of the number of parking spaces
in each multifamily residential unit to less than three stalls per dwelling unit established in
the City of Hudson Municipal Code, Appeal No. 237.
4. Communications and Items for Future Agendas
A. Board of Appeals Rules of Procedure Document
5. Adjournment

Emily Sorenson, Secretary
Posted in City Hall lobbies and emailed to Hudson Star Observer on 2/7/2018

Notice is hereby given that a majority of the City Council may be present at the aforementioned meeting of the Plan Commission to
gather information about a subject over which they have decision making responsibility. This constitutes a meeting of the City Council
pursuant to State ex rel. Badke v. Greendale Village Bd., 173 Wis. 2d 553, 494 N. W. 2d 408 (1993), and must be noticed as such,
although the Council will not take any formal action at this meeting.

CITY OF HUDSON ZONING & BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS
PUBLIC HEARING & MEETING
DECEMBER 6, 2016
MEMBERS PRESENT: Conard, Berning, Neset, Zimmerman and Huhn
MEMBERS ABSENT: None
OTHERS PRESENT: Ryan Anderson (ISG-Bloomington, MN), David Gray and Elizabeth
Moline
Chairman Neset called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. She noted there were minutes to be
acted on and one hearing.
MINUTES. Motion by Conard, second by Neset to approve the minutes of the August 19, 2014
meeting. MOTION CARRIED, 5-0.
Motion by Conard, second by Neset to approve the minutes of the August 21, 2014 meeting.
MOTION CARRIED, 5-0.
Chairman Neset opened the public hearing and stated it was for a variance application from
Aldi, Inc. requesting variances to the required side yard setback in Municipal Code Chapter §
255-25, Dimensional Requirements for an addition to an existing building and to the required
parking spaces (as a result of the proposed addition) in Municipal Code Chapter § 25548H(3)(q). The property is located in a B-2, General Business District at 2401 Hanley Road
and legally described as Lot 1 of Certified Survey Map, Document No. 832977, Volume 21,
Page 5264, City of Hudson, St. Croix County, WI.
APPEAL NO. 234. Chairman Neset asked for the staff report. Gray stated the site is located at
2401 Hanley Road for the Aldi, Inc. grocery store. It is a B-2, General Business District. The
Aldi facility and the retail building were built in 2006 concurrently with lot 1 being Aldi and
lot 2 being the retail, mixed use building. Each lot has the required parking for each building
as submitted with the review of the projects. The initial review of the application for variances
was for 1) side yard setback for a building addition and 2) the need for a greater amount of offstreet parking.
The Aldi store is 20 feet from the west property line with the west wall on the setback line.
The request is to allow for a 17’4” addition to the west for the length of the existing building
that would be 2’8” from the property line. He noted that if the variance is granted a temporary
construction easement from Menards would be required in order to get a building permit.
Menards did send an e-mail in support of the request and are willing to negotiate a construction
easement if it has no adverse affect on Menards, and it doesn’t in this instance. Conard asked
if that should be a condition of approval, and Gray responded it could but would still be
required before the issuance of a building permit.
Gray stated there was a letter from Scott St. Martin, Fire Chief/Marshal stating he has reviewed
the request and doesn’t have any objection as long as the addition is fire protected, and Gray
noted that the rest of the building is fire protected at this time.
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Gray stated that his first review was based on 16,586 sq. ft. plus 3,500 sq. ft. being 20,086 sq.
ft. or using 21,000 sq. ft. with approximately 18,000 usable sq. ft. that would require 90 parking
stalls. Since then, he reviewed the on-site parking spaces and counted 84 noting that the
original plan had shown 10’ wide spaces but were done 9’ wide that provided additional
parking. He reviewed with Denny Darnold to verify he was applying the code correctly, and
he read Municipal Code § 255-48 (q) that states ‘Retail stores except as otherwise specified
herein; one for each 200 square feet of gross leasable or usable floor space.’ So he took the
total entire building (existing and proposed addition) and determined the usable retail space by
removing the restrooms, storage area and mechanical room with a total of 16,200 sq. ft. actual
retail that would require 82-83 parking spaces. Therefore, there is no shortage of parking as
they are providing 84 spaces.
Neset requested clarification of the location in relationship to the scrubby area, tree area, and
maintained area as shown on an aerial photo. Gray noted there is currently a 20 foot buffer
from the west wall to the property line that Aldi is maintaining with the addition being 17’4”
east to west. The scrubby area and tree area are on Menards property.
Zimmerman asked if Aldi is the only business under the parking requirement (for lot 1). Gray
responded that there is a parking agreement that notes Aldi uses lot 1 and can overflow into lot
2 and retail is only lot 2, but it is a private agreement between the two property owners and not
for the city to enforce. Zimmerman asked if the retail building is full, and Gray responded that
there are two bays open. Zimmerman stated that there is only one access for ingress and egress
that is sometimes an issue. Conard commented that there are two restaurants and are very busy
at times. Gray noted that there are three parking spaces for the spinal care business in the lot 1
parking area that violates the private parking agreement, and Conard commented that these
shouldn’t be counted for Aldi parking. Neset agreed and asked if there is enough parking if all
bays are full. Gray stated that the projects were reviewed as one development as received, and
the parking area for lot 2 is in conformance for that type of building. Zimmerman commented
that there were no tenants at the time of the initial review so the parking requirements were
based on square footage only on the proposed development. Gray noted that review is based
on current planning requirements, and changes will always occur.
Neset asked if there were any comments from the neighbors, and Gray responded only the
Menards e-mail. Huhn asked if the construction easement was an issue, and Gray responded
that it would be a temporary construction easement only if the project proceeds.
Ryan Anderson from I&S Engineers & Architects, Inc. working for Aldi’s introduced himself.
He has spent the last 2 to 2½ months gathering information with David Gray. He stated that
Aldi’s is updating and expanding to their newest standards with cosmetic and complete interior
remodeling also. This store was recommended to be brought up to the new standards with the
proposed addition.
Anderson continued stating that during his review, it was determined that they can’t expand
into the parking area (east). They couldn’t go south due to the proximity of Hanley Road and
the utilities. There isn’t room on the north, and there is a stormwater pond. The west has
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adjacent open area that is owned by Menards. This is the busiest store in the region so would
like to expand. If the Board gave a positive on the setback, Aldi would not be opposed to the
condition of the construction easement.
Neset questioned how much longer the expansion would suffice. Anderson responded that this
is just the first expansion to meet new standards and doesn’t know any projection. As an
indication of how long, Conard asked how much would they invest, and Anderson replied they
have a lot invested. Zimmerman asked if they don’t get the variance will they go somewhere
else, and Anderson replied that he didn’t know. Berning asked if the newer portion was for
more products, and Anderson replied that it will be a combination of more storage and to add
another aisle.
Motion by Conard, second by Zimmerman to close the hearing. MOTION CARRIED, 5-0
(7:29 p.m.)
Neset stated they needed to address the three issues and include in any motion.
Conard stated he has not shopped at Aldi’s but spent about an hour Sunday afternoon in the
parking lot, and he noted constant turnover with 6-8 spaces available for parking on an ongoing
basis. He questioned about half a dozen customers who were very enthusiastic about and
committed to Aldi’s because of lower prices and more for their money. He asked if there was
a bigger store and more congestion would they put up with it, and they said they would if there
was a wider range to select from. There were no negatives and were in favor of it.
Other comments during the Board discussion included the following:
- Berning had questioned whether she could be unbiased as she is a loyal customer.
- Customers will put up with parking and congestion or change shopping time.
- Due to the operation process, customers are in and out quite quickly.
- No issue from fire department.
- Have to obtain temporary construction easement prior to getting building permit.
- Zimmerman stated he was struggling with it being a hardship. It is simply a matter of
remodeling as they are making a very good profit. He is not against it but not harmful
if they don’t get it. Conard commented that it might be harmful to the customers if they
don’t proceed.
- Neset stated they have to meet requirements.
- Gray noted checklist form based on Municipal Code and state case law history.
- Cannot do all of their proposed expansions because of space limitations or other
issues.
- Smallest store in area, and Anderson confirmed this store is version 1 and smallest
across the country with version 7 being used now.
- New Richmond store is 18,830 sq. ft. with version 7 being just over 20,000 sq. ft.,
and Hudson store would be just over 19,000 sq. ft. if expanded.
- Anderson stated that the New Richmond store opening would probably have no
affect.
- West is the only direction that expansion can occur.
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In review of the checklist, the following was noted:
- All agreed the conditions are unique to the property.
- Request is not based exclusively upon desire to increase value or income potential but
also desire to upgrade. Exclusively is a key word.
- Will not be detrimental; noted more congestion but will be there anyway.
- Question as to intent of setback, and Gray noted one issue is that it defines the character
of the area such as B-2, General Business District has a 20 foot side yard setback; and
the B-3, Central Business District is zero side yard setback. It allows more green space
and open space. Fire separation is limited to amount of openings.
- Not adequately serving the customer base as they can’t keep shelves stocked due to
lack of storage space.
- Current business has outgrown their facility and needs to meet their patrons’ needs and
expectations.
- Zimmerman stated it is very unique to industry; provide commodities from Aldi’s
manufacturers; people won’t be turned away. Aldi’s wants to increase business with
more sales and products. Don’t see it as a hardship, and it is difficult.
- Conard stated that hardship is hard to deal with from a city standpoint; from Aldi, it is
a jobs standpoint and are being very positive and doesn’t cost the taxpayers a penny.
He understands what Zimmerman is saying.
- Have reasonable use of the property.
It was noted that no Aldi employee was present to address issues and answer questions.
Anderson stated he would like to comment on the hardship issue. He stated the Aldi’s store
does do very well now. The market is changing in the next year and next five years with other
competitors. They do not know when the national trend will reach here but want to maintain
the existing customer base and keep up with the changing market.
Motion by Conard, second by Zimmerman to grant the variance request (side yard setback)
from 20 feet to 2’8” or a variance of 17’4” for an addition of 17”4” based on the following:
Unnecessary Hardship. This is an existing retail facility located within the B-2 zoning district
which is not adequately sized to serve their customer base. The intended use will remain the
same and the proposed design fits the intent of the ordinance. Enforcement of the code will
prevent Aldi from adequately serving their customer base and thus not allow for reasonable
use of the property.
Expanding and improving the existing store is the minimum relief to allow Aldi to adequately
serve. The Aldi store will not be able to meet future demands of their customers and compete
with other companies entering into the market.
Unique Property Limitation. Expansion in the current location is restricted on three sides
[existing limitations to the north (stormwater pond), south (encroach utilities and Hanley
Road), and east (further limit parking)] with the only option being to the west. Based on these
limitations, expanding west over the setback (abuts vacant lot) is the most feasible option and
minimum relief to allow reasonable use of the property. The proposed building
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enlargement plan maximizes the utilization of the available space. The plan will permit
continued productive utilization of the current building structure by enlargement and avoid the
possibility of vacating the current location to relocate.
Protection of the Public Interest. No negative impacts to the health, safety, or welfare of
neighboring properties or general public will result from the proposed improvements. The
expansion plan does not appear to create any fire access issues and Menard’s is amenable to
negotiate a (temporary) construction easement.
MOTION CARRIED, 5-0.
OTHER BUSINESS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY OR FOR UPCOMING
AGENDAS. Gray stated the detached garage issue (Appeal No. 233) was withdrawn. The
applicant modified their design and did an addition to their residence.
Gray noted that he appreciated that the new members approved the minutes, and he wanted to
let them know that they were not typical meetings. There were multiple issues with the St.
Croix National Scenic Riverway and Department of Natural Resources involved. He also stated
that he appreciated everyone coming.
Conard asked about the status of the Phillips Plastic project that was granted a variance. Gray
stated that the ownership had changed, and the variance stays with the parcel.
Motion by Conard, second by Zimmerman to adjourn. MOTION CARRIED, 5-0. 8:11 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,
Elizabeth Moline, Secretary
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CITY OF HUDSON
REPORT TO THE HUDSON BOARD OF APPEALS
Applicant: Clear View Developers, LLC
Site Address: 517 Second Street, Hudson, WI 54016
Zoning District: B-3, Central Business District
Adjacent Land Uses: Commercial and Parking
Requested Actions: Applicant is requesting three (3) variances. The proposed variances would:
1. Allow for the construction of an elevator shaft approximately 2 feet 3 inches higher than the
45-foot height restriction established by the NR118 requirements for the National Scenic
Riverway;
2. Allow for the use of a mechanical parking system with stall dimensions that are smaller than
the required minimum dimensions established in Chapter 255, Zoning of the City of Hudson
Municipal Code;
3. Allow for a reduction of the number of required parking spaces established in Chapter 255,
Zoning of the City of Hudson Municipal Code.

Background:
The property in question is at 517 Second Street. The property was recently acquired by Clear
View Developers LLC. They have submitted plans for the intention of converting the former Dibbo’s
Hotel to four-story, 12-unit residential condominium development. The Stone Tap bar/restaurant on
site is not included as part of this development project and will remain as-is under current
ownership.
Also included in the proposal is an automated three level car lift/garage which would contain 20
parking stalls for owner use only.

Public Hearing Notice:
A Public Hearing notice for the requested variances was published on January 11, 2018 and
January 18, 2018 in the Hudson Star-Observer. The notice was posted in city hall lobbies on
January 5, 2018.
The notice and application materials was sent to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
and West Central Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission on January 9, 2018.
Written notification was given to all neighboring property owners within three-hundred (300) feet of
said parcel.
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Section of Zoning Code from Which Variance is requested:
Appeal No. 235: § 255-18 (A) and NR 118.06(1)(d)1.
The maximum structure height measured from the average ground elevation and uppermost point
of the structure excluding chimneys shall be 45 feet except for wireless communication service
facilities.
Appeal No. 236: § 255-48 (D)(3) Off-street parking requirements.
Each parking space shall be not less than nine feet wide and 20 feet in length, exclusive of an
adequately designed system of access drives. Parking spaces for the handicapped shall not be
less than 12 feet wide and 20 feet in length.
Appeal No. 237: § 255-48 (H)(1)(b) Off-street parking requirements.
The number of off-street parking spaces in conjunction with all land or building uses shall be
provided prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy as hereinafter prescribed, except that
payment of fees in lieu of providing parking spaces shall be allowed in the B-3 Business District as
provided in § 255-48H(3)(s).

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan:
The proposed site is identified as “Downtown Commercial” in the City of Hudson’s Comprehensive
Plan. This is identified as being appropriate for a mix of office, retail, institutional and open space
uses. As part of the Historic Downtown District area within the Comprehensive Plan, which
encourages multi-use application of buildings.

Decision Criteria:
Appeal No. 235: § 255-18 (A) and NR 118.06(1)(d)1. The maximum structure height measured
from the average ground elevation and uppermost point of the structure excluding chimneys shall
be 45 feet except for wireless communication service facilities.
The proposal requests the construction of an elevator shaft approximately 2 feet 3 inches higher
than the 45-foot height restriction established by the NR118 requirements for the National Scenic
Riverway.
Area Variance – Provides an increment of relief from a physical dimensional restriction such as a
building height or setback. The applicant has the burden of proof to demonstrate that unnecessary
hardship exists when compliance would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property
for a permitted purpose (leaving the property owner without any use that is permitted for the
property) or would render conformity with such restrictions “unnecessarily burdensome.”
Background: The proposed structure will reach an elevation that exceeds 45’ in height by
approximately 2’3”. The protrusion is due to the necessary elevator shaft.
For the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance, it must find that all the following criteria are
met:
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I)

Denial of variance would result in hardship to the property owner due to physical
characteristics of the site.
No – criteria not met. The 45’ limitation applies to all property within the Lower St.
Croix National Scenic Riverway zone.
The developer states, “”The code set in place in the NR 118 requirements for the
National Scenic Riverway establishes a maximum height (above average site elevation
) of 45’. Through our preliminary designs, we have taken every measure possible to
keep our building height below the 45’ threshold and largely exceeded except for the
required elevator shaft over-run. Given the age of the building (originally constructed in
1875), there is currently no elevator access to the upper floors. In order to provide
access to the proposed condominium units on those upper floors we need an elevator.
In addition to taking every measure possible to ensure the remainder of the building
stays under the 45’ limit, we have also located the proposed elevator shaft near the
center of the building to limit its visibility from the ground and riverway.”

II)

The conditions upon which a petition for a variance is based are unique to the property
for which variation is being sought.
Yes - criteria met. The 45’ limitation applies to all property within the Lower St. Croix
National Scenic Riverway zone.
The developer states, “The most unique aspect of the lot that creates an impracticality
for us is that the buildable area of the lot is already 100% consumed with the existing
building footprint (existing building already exceeds modern day setback standards).
Our proposed project is designed such that it does not require any modification to the
existing building footprint. By maintaining the existing building footprint and overall
building, we are also forced to accommodate the existing building elevations. Without
the ability to designate the building elevation on the site, we are limited in our ability to
control every aspect of the building height.”

III)

The petition for a variance is not based exclusively upon a desire to increase the value
or income potential of the property.
Yes - criteria met. There is no indication that the purpose of the requested variance is
based exclusively upon value or income potential motivations – but rather accessibility.

IV)

The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
the other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is
located.
Yes - criteria met. The requested variance is not believed to be detrimental to
adjacent properties or the public welfare.
However – as a public hearing will be held, testimony from the public should be listened
to and considered before deciding on the requested variance.

V)

The proposed variation will not jeopardize the spirit and general and specific purposes
of the Zoning Code.

Page 3 of 7

Yes - criteria met. The requested variance is not believed to undermine the spirit of the
Zoning Code. It appears the developer has made every effort to remain under 45’ for
the structure height, but due to the necessary elevator shaft, the protrusion becomes
necessary.

Appeal No. 236: § 255-48 (D)(3) Off-street parking requirements.
Each parking space shall be not less than nine feet wide and 20 feet in length, exclusive of an
adequately designed system of access drives. Parking spaces for the handicapped shall not be
less than 12 feet wide and 20 feet in length.
The proposal allows for the use of a mechanical parking system with stall dimensions that are
smaller than the required minimum dimensions established in Chapter 255, Zoning of the City of
Hudson Municipal Code. The proposed stall dimensions are 8’2” wide by 18’3” in length.
Area Variance – Provides an increment of relief from a physical dimensional restriction such as a
building height or setback. The applicant has the burden of proof to demonstrate that unnecessary
hardship exists when compliance would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property
for a permitted purpose (leaving the property owner without any use that is permitted for the
property) or would render conformity with such restrictions “unnecessarily burdensome.”
For the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance, it must find that all the following criteria are
met:
I)

Denial of variance would result in hardship to the property owner due to physical
characteristics of the site.
Yes – criteria met. The developer has stated: “The literal enforcement of the parking
code would make it extremely unfeasible to accommodate multi-family living. Early
revisions of the concept development plan attempted to fit conventional parking into the
available space. These concepts were reviewed and discouraged by City staff members
because of the extreme inefficiencies and encumbrances on the alleyway and
neighboring properties. Buyers will be fully aware of the specifics of the parking system
prior to purchase of their units. “

II)

The conditions upon which a petition for a variance is based are unique to the property
for which variation is being sought.
Yes - criteria met. The existing lot is 100% consumed with the existing building
footprint. The parking stalls being contained within the proposed controlled mechanical
system will work well to accommodate most vehicles.

III)

The petition for a variance is not based exclusively upon a desire to increase the value
or income potential of the property.
Yes - criteria met. There is no indication that the purpose of the requested variance is
based exclusively upon value or income potential motivations.
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IV)

The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
the other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is
located.
Yes - criteria met. The requested variance is not believed to be detrimental to
adjacent properties or the public welfare.
However – as a public hearing will be held, testimony from the public should be listened
to and considered before deciding on the requested variance.

V)

The proposed variation will not jeopardize the spirit and general and specific purposes
of the Zoning Code.
Yes - criteria met. The requested variance to reduce the parking stall dimensions is not
believed to undermine the spirit of the Zoning Code.

Appeal No. 237: § 255-48 (H)(1)(b) Off-street parking requirements.
The number of off-street parking spaces in conjunction with all land or building uses shall be
provided prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy as hereinafter prescribed, except that
payment of fees in lieu of providing parking spaces shall be allowed in the B-3 Business District as
provided in § 255-48H(3)(s). The proposal would allow for a reduction of the number of required
parking spaces established in Chapter 255, Zoning of the City of Hudson Municipal Code.
Background: City Ordinance requires three (3) parking stalls per multi-family residential unit with
one being a garage. This would result in a total requirement of 36 parking stalls. The developer
has proposed 22 parking stalls – including 20 contained within the lift system, and two exterior
stalls on-site.
Factors:
-

Payment of fees in lieu of proving parking spaces shall be allowed in the B-3 Business
District – except this is only specifically referred to for business and commercial uses.

Area Variance – Provides an increment of relief from a physical dimensional restriction such as a
building height or setback. The applicant has the burden of proof to demonstrate that unnecessary
hardship exists when compliance would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property
for a permitted purpose (leaving the property owner without any use that is permitted for the
property) or would render conformity with such restrictions “unnecessarily burdensome.”
For the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance, it must find that all the following criteria are
met:
I)

Denial of variance would result in hardship to the property owner due to physical
characteristics of the site.
Yes – criteria met. The developer has stated: “The literal enforcement of the parking
code would make it extremely unfeasible to accommodate multi-family living. Early
revisions of the concept development plan attempted to fit conventional parking into the
available space. These concepts were reviewed and discouraged by City staff members
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because of the extreme inefficiencies and encumbrances on the alleyway and
neighboring properties. Buyers will be fully aware of the specifics of the parking system
prior to purchase of their units. “
II)

The conditions upon which a petition for a variance is based are unique to the property
for which variation is being sought.
Yes - criteria met. The existing lot is 100% consumed with the existing building
footprint. The parking stalls being contained within the proposed controlled mechanical
system will work well to accommodate most vehicles.

III)

The petition for a variance is not based exclusively upon a desire to increase the value
or income potential of the property.
Yes - criteria met. There is no indication that the purpose of the requested variance is
based exclusively upon value or income potential motivations.

IV)

The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
the other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is
located.
Yes - criteria met. The requested variance is not believed to be detrimental to
adjacent properties or the public welfare.

V)

The proposed variation will not jeopardize the spirit and general and specific purposes
of the Zoning Code.
Yes - criteria met. The requested variance to reduce the required parking stalls is not
believed to undermine the spirit of the Zoning Code. If a payment in lieu of parking stalls
can be permitted for residential uses in the B-3 District, this method should be utilized
and a variance therefore not needed.

NR118 further requires that the local zoning authority’s record of decision shall address the
following:
-

Preservation of the scenic and recreational resources of the riverway, especially in regard
to the view from and use of the river;
The developer has attached a photo model of the proposed development as it would be
viewed from the river. The use of the river is not impacted by this proposal. The recreational
resources available riverside would be utilized more with additional residents living in
downtown Hudson and close to the public improvements along the shoreline.

-

The maintenance of safe and healthful conditions;
The proposed development does not appear to create unsafe or unhealthy conditions to the
property or adjoining properties.

-

The prevention of and control of water pollution, including sedimentation
Construction of the proposed development will be required to control runoff.
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-

The location of the site with respect to floodways, floodplains, slope preservation zones and
blufflines;
The developer has included maps that show the site being located out of the floodway and
floodplain. The development is maintaining the same footprint as exists. No impacts to
setback from the bluffline is proposed. No impact to the slope preservation zones will be
made from this project.

-

The erosion potential of the site based on degree and direction of slope, soil type and
vegetative cover;
The proposed site is located within the urbanized downtown of the City. Site specific
erosion control measures will be required during construction.

-

Potential impact on terrestrial and aquatic habitat;
The proposed site is located within the urbanized downtown of the City. There is no
expected impact to terrestrial or aquatic habitat. Site specific erosion control measures will
be required during construction.

-

Location of the site with respect to existing or future access roads;
There are no proposed modifications to existing of future access roads that would impact
this development.

-

Adequacy of proposed wastewater treatment
The site is already served by the municipal wastewater treatment system. There is capacity
is accommodate the proposed development.

-

Compatibility with adjacent land uses.
Adjacent properties are largely ground level retail or office settings. This will remain the
same for the proposed development. Upper level residential development should lead to
increased activity in downtown Hudson and is an appropriate type of use in a mixed-use
downtown district.

Staff Recommendation:
Staff would recommend the following Conditions of Approval if the Zoning Board of Appeals should
approve the variances:
1. Property owner must obtain final development plan approval from Plan Commission and
Common Council.
2. Property owner to obtain Building Permit and State Plan Approvals as needed prior to
construction activities.
3. Any omissions of any conditions not listed shall not release the property owner/developer
from abiding by City Ordinances.
4. All conditions run with the land and are binding upon the property owner and all hears,
successors, and assigns. The sale or transfer of all or any portion of the property does not
relieve the original property owner from meeting any conditions.
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CITY OF HUDSON, WISCONSIN
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Hudson, Wisconsin
will conduct a public hearing on Monday, February 12, 2018, 5:00 p.m., at the City Hall Council
Chambers, 505 Third Street, Hudson, Wisconsin to invite public comment regarding three
proposed variances for property located at 517 2nd street, Hudson, WI 54016. The proposed
variances would: 1. Allow for the construction of an elevator shaft approximately 2 feet 3
inches higher than the 45-foot height restriction established by the NR118 requirements for the
National Scenic Riverway; 2. Allow for the use of a mechanical parking system with stall
dimensions that are smaller than the required minimum dimensions established in Chapter 255,
Zoning of the City of Hudson Municipal Code; 3. Allow for a reduction of the number of
required parking spaces established in Chapter 255, Zoning of the City of Hudson Municipal
Code.
The proposed variance request may be obtained from or reviewed at the Community
Development Department, City Hall, 505 Third Street, Hudson, WI 54016. Questions or
comments regarding the hearing or proposed regulations may be forwarded to Community
Development Director, Mike Johnson, at 715-386-4776 or mjohnson@ci.hudson.wi.us.
Dated this 5th day of January, 2018.
Jennifer Zeiler, City Clerk
Publish in the Hudson Star-Observer, January 11 and 18, 2018; send affidavit of publication.
Post in city hall lobbies – January 5, 2018
CC: Devin Willi, City Administrator
Brad Hentschel, SEH
Cathy Munkittrick, City Attorney

